

No. 13-1074

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

KWAI FUN WONG,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

—◆—
ERIC SCHNAPPER*
University of Washington
School of Law
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 616-3167
schnapp@u.washington.edu

TOM STEENSON
P.O. Box 820207
Portland, OR 97282
(971) 645-6625

BETH CREIGHTON
MICHAEL ROSE
CREIGHTON & ROSE, P.C.
500 Yamhill Plaza Building
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 221-1792

Counsel for Respondent

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Statutes Involved.....	1
Statement	1
Summary of Argument	9
Argument.....	13
I. The Issues In This Case Are Governed by The Standard In <i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i>	13
II. The Section 2401(b) Statute of Limitations Is Not Jurisdictional.....	21
A. Statutes of Limitations Are Presump- tively Non-Jurisdictional.....	21
B. The Text of Section 2401(b) Makes Clear That The Statute of Limitations Is Not Jurisdictional.....	25
C. Prior Decisions of This Court Do Not Hold That The Section 2401(b) Statute of Limitations Is Jurisdictional.....	44
III. The Section 2401(b) Statute of Limitations Is Subject To Equitable Tolling	47
Conclusion.....	55

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Appendices	
Statutes Involved.....	1a
Federal Statutes Providing That Claims or Actions Not Filed Within the Limitations Period Shall Be “Forever Barred”	15a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	4
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	44
<i>De Arnaud v. United States</i> , 151 U.S. 483 (1894)	35
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass’n v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981).....	14
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	39
<i>Finn v. United States</i> , 123 U.S. 227 (1887)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 132 S.Ct. 641 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hecht v. Malley</i> , 265 U.S. 144 (1924)	36
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1197 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	11, 27, 48
<i>Honda v. Clerk</i> , 386 U.S. 484 (1967).....	24
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 130 (2008).....	12, 44, 45, 46
<i>Kendall v. United States</i> , 107 U.S. 123 (1883).....	13, 34
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1224 (2014).....	47
<i>Marley v. United States</i> , 567 F.3d 1030, cert. denied, 558 U.S. 1076 (2009).....	8
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	45
<i>Munro v. United States</i> , 303 U.S. 36 (1938)	20, 46
<i>Reed Elsevier v. Muchnik</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	42
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004).....	18, 20, 24
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center</i> , 133 S.Ct. 817 (2013).....	21, 23, 24, 29, 49
<i>Soriano v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 270 (1957)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	22, 23
<i>Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 558 U.S. 67 (2000).....	23, 26, 29
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998)	47, 48
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997).....	48, 49, 50
<i>United States v. International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1998).....	46
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	30
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986).....	30
<i>United States v. New York</i> , 160 U.S. 598 (1896).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Seminole Nation</i> , 299 U.S. 417 (1937).....	35
<i>United States v. Wardwell</i> , 172 U.S. 48 (1898).....	35
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	45
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988)	52, 53
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002).....	17, 47, 48
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	26, 27, 38
 STATUTES AND RULES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	38
28 U.S.C. § 1338(a).....	38
28 U.S.C. § 1346	25
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b).....	40
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1346(d).....	39, 40
28 U.S.C. § 2342	27
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a).....	32, 33
28 U.S.C. § 2401(b).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(f).....	30
28 U.S.C. § 2415(a).....	32
28 U.S.C. § 2415(b).....	32
28 U.S.C. § 2416	52
28 U.S.C. § 2501	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 2671	40
28 U.S.C. § 2674	41, 47, 48
28 U.S.C. § 2675(a).....	4, 53
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(5).....	53, 54
28 U.S.C. § 2680	40
28 U.S.C. § 2680(a).....	40
28 U.S.C. § 2680(b).....	40
42 U.S.C. § 405(g).....	37, 46
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(c)	14, 30
29 C.F.R. § 301.2(b).....	29
Act of March 3, 1863, ch. 92, § 10, 12 Stat. 767	32, 33, 36, 43, 47
Act of March 3, 1887, ch. 359, 24 Stat. 505	32, 33
Act of March 11, 1911, ch. 231, § 24, 36 Stat. 1091-93	33, 36
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 646, § 2501, 62 Stat. 976	33
Clayton Act	32
Equal Access to Justice Act	24
Fair Labor Standards Act.....	32
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 8(c).....	47
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 15.....	8
Federal Tort Claims Act	<i>passim</i>
Internal Revenue Code.....	13, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act.....	32
Railway Labor Act	26, 29
Social Security Act.....	12, 36, 46
Title VII.....	<i>passim</i>
Trading with the Enemy Act	25
Tucker Act	<i>passim</i>
Westfall Act.....	52, 53, 54, 55

BRIEFS:

Brief Amicus Curiae National Treasury Employees Union in Support of Petitioner, No. 89-5867, 1990 WL 10013118.....	30
Brief for the Petitioners, <i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 1985 WL 670035	14, 20, 37, 46
Brief for the Respondent, <i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 2003 WL 23138393	18, 20
Brief for the Respondents, <i>Irwin v. Veterans Administration</i> , 1990 WL 511300	14, 15
Brief for the United States and EEOC as Amicus Curiae, <i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 1981 WL 389623.....	27
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Vacatur and Remand, <i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 2009 WL 1601031.....	21, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Brief for the United States, <i>Young v. United States</i> , No. 00-1567, 2001 WL 1597747.....	18, 48
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner, <i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 1811402.....	27, 38
Reply Brief for Petitioner, <i>Irwin v. Veterans Administration</i> , 1990 WL 10013122	15
Reply Brief for the Petitioners, <i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 1986 WL 728260	46
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Eli Richardson, <i>Eliminating the Limitations of Limitations Law</i> , 29 Ariz. St. L. J. 1015 (1997).....	54
H.R. Rep. 100-700 (1988)	53, 55
H.R. Rep. 81-276 (1949)	51
